
 
 
 
 
 
 

City Council 
Agenda Item #15 

 
Amendment of Lease Agreement 

Lease Assignment:  Free Trade Alliance to                         
San Antonio Economic Development Foundation  

 
John Jacks, Director 

May 31, 2018 
 



BACKGROUND 

 
• An amendment to Free Trade Alliance San Antonio’s (FTA) lease at 

International Center that removes 3,276 square feet of unused space from 
their lease; 

 
• The FTA merged with the Economic Development Foundation (EDF) and 

subsequently relocated their staff to EDF’s offices; 
 
• The Arts & Culture department will occupy this space for the duration of 

the City Hall renovation project; 
 
• EDF will continue to operate their Business Incubator in the adjacent 

2,824 Sq. Ft suite. 
 

 
 
 

 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Effective June 1, 2018 the monthly rent will decrease from $6,633.87 to $3,070.58 reflecting a reduction in size from 6,100 square feet to 2,824 square feet at an initial annual rent of $36,846.96 increasing to an annual rent of $37,581.00 during the final year of the term, ending September 30, 2019. 
The City provided a $10K rent credit ($1,428.57 monthly reduction in rent) to be applied from June 2018 thru December 2018, as consideration for audio visual equipment and Smartboard with all associated cables and remote controls, refrigerator, dishwasher, ice maker, conference room table and 18 chairs, valued at $90K approx 2 years ago.
The space vacated by FTA will be occupied by the Department of Arts and Culture who will be vacating Plaza de Armas as part of the City Hall renovation Master Plan.




RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of this ordinance authorizing the assignment 
of an existing lease to the Economic Development Foundation for a 
reduced occupancy in the Intentional Center Building effective June 1, 
2018. 
 

  
  



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

City Council 
Agenda Item #15 

 
Amendment of Lease Agreement 

Lease Assignment:  Free Trade Alliance to                         
San Antonio Economic Development Foundation  

 
John Jacks, Director 

May 31, 2018 


	Slide Number 1
	BACKGROUND
	RECOMMENDATION
	Slide Number 4

